
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 27 June 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 7 July 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

D.C. Clarke 
S.M. Doran 
R.V. Geach 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
L. E. Nichols 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Bing Dong, S.N. Beatty, H.S. Boparai, M. Buck, 

S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, K.E. Rutherford and 
D. Saliagopoulos 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Annual Key Performance Indicator Report 2024/25 
 

17 - 90 

 Committee is asked to consider and agree the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) annual report for 2024/25. 
 

 

6.   Agreement of Nominations for Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee 
 

91 - 100 

 Committee is asked to agree the proposed members of the 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee. 
 

 

7.   Appointment of Charity Trustees - Staines Parochial Charity 
 

101 - 106 

 Committee is asked to agree the re-appointment of Daphne Harman as 
a Charity Trustee for a further period of four years as requested by the 
Charity. 
 

 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 25-26 
 

107 - 110 

 The Committee is asked to consider and agree the nominations 
received for member representatives on the outside bodies as outlined 
in Appendix A.. 
 

 

9.   Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board 
 

111 - 114 

 To acknowledge the minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation  



 

Board meeting held on 14 May 2025. 
 

10.   Forward Plan 
 

115 - 120 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

11.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 12 May 2025. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
12 May 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

 

R.V. Geach 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.N. Beatty 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Sexton, S.M. Doran and S.C. Mooney 

 

  

49/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Doran, Mooney and Sexton. 
 
Councillor Beatty attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor S Doran.  
 

50/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

51/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Attewell declared that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared that he sat on the Knowle Green Estates Board of 
Directors.  
 

52/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 

53/25   Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board  
 

The Committee resolved to acknowledge the minutes of the Reorganisation 
and Transformation Board. 
 

54/25   2024-25 Budget Carry Forward Requests  
 

The Committee queried the Capital Programme carry forward figure in respect 
of the Car Park Management System update in the Elmsleigh Car Parks and 
requested more information with regard to when the Contract would be 
completed and signed. The Committee were advised that full details would be 
provided by email to all Committee members. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree and approve the requests for the 2024/25 
Revenue and Capital expenditure to be carried forward to 2025/26 as follows: 
 

a) The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £24,291 as set out 
in Appendix A to the report; and 

 
b) The Capital carry forward requests totalling £3000,00 as set out in 

Appendix A to the report. 
 

55/25   2024-25 Capital Outturn  
 

The Committee queried the £150k that had been budgeted for the former 
Decathlon Unit in the Elmsleigh Centre that was no longer needed due to the 
space being used as a Surrey County Council Library. Officers were asked to 
consider using this amount for the relocation of the museum. 
 
The £500k overspend on the Eclipse Leisure Centre was queried and further 
details were requested by the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the Capital Outturn of £463k 
projected 
[...]
econvened at 9.00pm 
 
Councillors Geach and Gibson left the meeting at 9.00pm. 
 

60/25   Freehold disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge  
 

The Committee were advised that the property had been refurbished to 
provide good quality housing for a family on the Council’s Housing Waiting 

Page 7



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

List. £80k of the refurbishment costs had been covered by Section 106 
funding. It was envisaged that a family would be able to move into the 
property within four weeks if agreement was reached at this meeting.  
 
Councillor Nichols advised the Chair that he would be abstaining during the 
vote due to him being a Director on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Agree to the disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge to Knowle Green 
Estates for the provision of affordable housing at a sale price of 
£273,611.00; and 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 

complete any necessary documentation in connection with the disposal 
on the terms set out in the report. 

 

61/25   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Committee were advised that work was currently being undertaken on 
this document to create a shorter, more focussed version. Report templates 
were also being reviewed with a view to changing them so that the risk 
element would be made more prominent so that Councillors were aware of all 
possible risks before making an informed decision. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report. 
 

62/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved noted the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

63/25   Asset Investment Strategy 2025/26 (including Amalgamated 
Business Plans)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Beecher to move the exclusion of Press and Public as members wanted to 
discuss confidential information contained within the appendices attached to 
the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to go into a closed session in view of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information( (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
The Committee discussed the data included within the exempt appendices 
that outlined the current financial situation with regard to the Council’s 
commercial assets. 

Page 8



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee meeting went back into an open session for members to vote 
on the recommendation outlined in the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Asset Investment Strategy which set 
out the priorities and key focuses for proactive management of the Council’s 
Investment and Regeneration Portfolio during 2025/26. 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by 
Councillor Howkins to suspend Standing Order 38.4 to allow the meeting 
to continue until 10.30pm. 
 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor 
Boughtflower to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item (18), in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.  
 

64/25   Urgent Actions  
 

There were no urgent actions to be reported at this meeting. 
 

65/25   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor 
Boughtflower to move the exclusion of Press and Public to discuss the 
following confidential report. 
 
The Committee resolved to go into a closed session in view of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information within the me
[...]
d 

performance 

• To demonstrate delivery of services 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Need to ensure KPIs are reported across 

the organisation to demonstrate services 

• To continue to monitor KPIs in appropriate 

timelines.  

Title Annual Key Performance Indicator report 2024/25 

Purpose of the report To consider and agree  

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Consider and agree the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
annual report for 2024/25. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Monitoring performance via KPIs ensures service delivery is 
meeting expectations, and these help us to monitor how well we 
are doing in delivering our corporate priorities.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

performance and opportunities for 

improvement.   

• Key KPIs are reported quarterly to Surrey 

Chief Executives allowing benchmarking 

locally.  

• To enable better presentation and 

monitoring of KPIs a dashboard has been 

in development for 2025/26 onwards.   

• Introduce the revised reporting system after 

Quarter 1 2025/26 

• From Quarter1 2025/26 a new digital 

performance dashboard will be available on 

the Council’s website.  The CFO Insights tool 

from external auditors Grant Thornton will 

also be used to provide service 

benchmarking beyond Surrey.  This was 

agreed at Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee on 24 March 2025  

 

1.1 This report seeks to inform this Committee of the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) reported within the Council to monitor service delivery for the fiscal 
year 2024/25. 

1.2 KPIs are critical indicators of progress towards intended outcomes and help 
provide a focus for delivering strategic and operational improvements in the 
Council. The 2
[...]


Services

Sundry Debt 

Collection Rates

90.00% Financial 

year
47.27% 61.80% 94.64% 80.68%

Recovery of sundry debts is a 

priority and a review has been 

undertaken with new processes 

now  put  in place.

P
age 23



Surrey CX 
reported 

stat Service

Committee 

and 

corporate 

priority Indicator Target

Time 

period to 

achieve 

target

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Yr end 

total / 

average

Comments

Customer 

Services

CPRC 

Services

Reduce % of 

calls lost to 5% or 

below

5% by 

March

Financial 

year
3.70% 5.60% 4.80% 4.50%

Customer 

Services

CPRC 

Services To reply to 

complaints within 

7 working days

7 

working 

days

Monthly

100% 100.00% 100% 100%

Customer 

Services

CPRC 

Services Increase in take-

up of Direct Debit 

for both Ctax and 

NNDR

1% on 

previous 

years  

figures 

12 months

8% 

increase 

from last 

year

Customer 

Services

CPRC 

Services 

Increase in 

electronic 

payments

3% on 

previous 

years  

figures 

12 months 5.43% 

increase 

from last 

year

12% 

increase 

from last 

year

Ongoing work to encourage 

greater uptake of self serve 

Elections CPRC 

Services  

Annual 

calculation of the 

% of households 

registered 

compared to total 

number of 

households 

where people are 

eligible to vote

97% Annually 94.0% Available 1 December each year

P
age 24



Surrey CX 
reported 

stat Service

Committee 

and 

corporate 

priority Indicator Target

Time 

period to 

achieve 

target

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Yr end 

total / 

average

Comments

y

Environmental 

Health

CHW 

Environmen

t

Ratio of food 

businesses with 

food hygiene 

rating scores of 3-

5 compared to 

those scoring 0-2

92% Annually 97% 97% 97% 97%

Environmental 

Health

CHW 

Environmen

t

% of food 

businesses with 

food hygiene 

rating scores of 0-

1 (this is a 

decreasing 

target)

4% Annually 1.50% 1.50% 1.60% 1.00%

P
age 25



Surrey CX 
reported 

stat Service

Committee 

and 

corporate 

priority In
[...]
 Assets Sub-

Committee. This needs to be 

approved by the Committee for the 

Sub-Committee to meet. 

meeting of the sub-Committee can 

be scheduled. 

 

1.1 This report seeks to have the Committee agree the proposed members of the 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee will have a 
minimum membership of at least four members reflecting political balance, 
with at least 1 member from each political party. An Independent Member 
also sits on the Sub-Committee. 

1.2 The Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed by Council as part of 
the Committee re-structure, are set out at Appendix B. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The proposed members of the Sub-Committee as put forward by group 
leaders at the time of agenda publication is set out at Appendix A.  

2.2 The Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix B. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 (Preferred): To agree the proposed members of the Commercial 
Assets Sub-Committee.  

3.2 Option 2: Do not agree the members.  

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 None directly. 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. Procurement comments  

6.1 Not applicable. 

7. Legal comments  

7.1 Not applicable. 

8. Other considerations 

8.1 Not applicable. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 Not applicable. 

10. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

10.1 Not applicable.  

11. Timetable for implementation 

11.1 Once membership of the Sub-Committee is agreed, dates for meetings can 
be scheduled. 

12. Contact 

12.1 Karen Wyeth – Democratic Services Manager, k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk  

Page 92

mailto:k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A: Proposed Members of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 
Appendix B: Terms of Reference – Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

The following members have been proposed to sit on the 

Commercial Asset
[...]
port 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council makes five appointments on a 

staggered basis to Staines Parochial 

Charity as set out in their charity scheme. 

• A Trustee’s term is due to expire in July, and 

the Council is responsible for appointing 

trustees to this Charity. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

Title Appointment of Representative Trustee – Staines Parochial 
Charity 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Karen Wyeth, Democratic Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected Staines 

Staines South 

Exempt Report: No 

Appendix 1: Yes    

Exemption Reason Appendix 1 is exempt as it is likely to involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Agree the reappointment of: 

 

 Daphne Harman 

 

As a Charity Trustee for a further period of four years as 
requested by the Charity. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council has a duty to appoint representative trustees to 
charities whose charity scheme dictates appointments should be 
made by the Council. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 
 

• The Committee to appoint a trustee to the 

Charity. 

• The Committee should agree a nomination 

so the trustee’s position can be confirmed. 

 

1.1 This report seeks agreement to the proposed appointment of a representative 
trustee to the Staines Parochial Charity. 

1.2 The Staines Parochial Charity provides relief either generally or individually to 
persons who are either resident in the Ancient Parish of Staines, or who 
within the previous two years have become resident within the area of the 
former Urban District of Staines having previously lived in the Ancient Parish 
of Staines, who are in conditions of need, hardship or d
[...]
on Customer Insight Panel Cllr S Doran 
Cllr Mooney 

Representative  1 

    

Ashford and St Peters Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Cllr Buck Representative 1 

    

Citizens Advice Runnymede and Spelthorne Cllr Beecher 
Cllr Buck 

Representative 1 

    

Heathrow Noise and Airspace Community Forum  Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Beatty 

Representative 1 

    

Heathrow Local Community Forum  Cllr Beatty Representative 2 

  Representative  

    

Heathrow Community Engagement Board  Cllr Beatty Representative 1 

    

Local Authority Aircraft Noise Council Cllr Gibson Representative 1 

    

Management Committee of Mediation North Surrey  Cllr Bateson Representative 1 

    

Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
(PATROL) Adjudication Joint Committee 

 Representative 1 

    

Runnymede and Spelthorne SHMA – Joint Member 
Liaison Group 

Cllr Nichols Representative 2 

  Representative  

    

South East Employers  Cllr Dunn Representative 1 

  Deputy 1 

    

Spelthorne Mental Health Association Management 
Committee 

Cllr Grant Representative 1 

    

Spelthorne Safer, Stronger Partnership Board Cllr Buck 
Cllr Beatty 

Representative 1 

    

Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Cllr Beatty 
Cllr Woodward 

Representative 1 

 Cllr Beatty 
Cllr Woodward 

Deputy 1 

    

Surrey Environment Partnership  Cllr Nichols Representative 1 

    

Surrey Museums Consultative Committee Cllr Chandler Representative 1 

  Deputy 1 

    

Surrey Traveller Community Relations Forum Cllr Attewell Representative  1 

    

Sustainability and Transformation Plan Stakeholder 
Reference Group  

 Representative 1 

    

Thames Landscape Strategy Partnership Executive 
Review Board 

 Representative 1 

    

 

 

Page 109



NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - 2025/26   APPENDIX 
 
No nomination 

More nominations than positions 

 

Page 110



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Reorganisation & Transformation Board 
 

14 May 2025 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M. Beecher 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower 
Councillor J. Button 

Councillor L. E. Nichols 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor J.R. Sexton 
 
 

29   Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sexton. 
 

30   Minutes  
 

The minutes from 30 April 2025 would be deferred for agreement to the next 
meeting. 
 

31   Local Government Reorganisation  
 

32   Final Submissions  
 

Two submissions were discussed at the Extraordinary Council Meeting. 
Surrey County Council provided their submission for a two unitary authority 
preference benchmarked against one and three unitary authorities, and a 
majority of districts and boroughs put forward a submission for a three unitary 
authority preference benchmarked against two unitary authorities. These had 
been submitted to government by the deadline.  
 

33   Cover Letter for 3 Unitary Submission  
 

It was highlighted that the cover letter contained signatures from all districts 
and boroughs in Surrey with the exception of Elmbridge and Mole Valley who 
voted to support a two unitary configuration alongside Surrey County Council. 
 

34   Next Steps MHCLG/PAO  
 

There was no clear next steps, but it was expected that Parliament would 
need to make a decision in Autumn for shadow authorities to be created. Prior 
to that, a consultation would take place with stakeholders.  
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 
Reorganisation & Transformation Board, 14 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

All Surrey Chief Executives were due to meet with the Ministry the following 
Thursday (22nd May), and it was hoped further clarity would be provided, and 
guidance would be sought from the Ministry regarding what would happen to 
irrecoverable debt.  
 

35   Spelthorne Finances  
 

The Chief Executive wished to place on record his thanks to Cllr Nichols for 
assisting in finalising draft correspondence to all Leaders, chief executives, 
and Section 151 Officers regarding the Council’s finances. Agreement was 
sought to put the letter into the publi
[...]
Reorganisation & Transformation Board, 14 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

ongoing saving of £1.3m which will be further boosted if progress is made with 
other regeneration site disposals 
 
The status of the River Thames Scheme and the Council’s capital contribution 
to it was queried as with Local Government Reorganisation, there was the 
possibility that the scheme would not go ahead. The Board acknowledged that 
if Local Government Reorganisation proceeded, it would be down to the 
unitary authority/ies to make a decision as to whether it wished to contribute.  
 

44   AOB  
 

The Commissioners would review the Reorganisation & Transformation 
Board, its Terms of Reference, and how effective it was in overseeing the 
implementation of plans and project management. Minutes of the meetings 
would continue to be reported to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

Page 114



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 10



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 June 2025 to 31 May 2026 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 07 
07 2025 
 
Council 17 07 2025 
 

Agreement of Nominations 
for Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Linda Heron, Group Head - Corporate 
Governance, Monitoring Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 07 
07 2025 
 

Annual report for 24/25 KPIs Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 07 
07 2025 
 

Appointment of Charity 
Trustees - Staines Parochial 
Charity 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Wyeth, Democratic Services Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 07 
07 2025 
 

Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 25-26 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Wyeth, Democratic Services Manager 

Audit Committee 10 07 
2025 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

Corporate Risk Management Non-Key Decision 
 
 

 Lee O'Neil, Deputy Chief Executive 

P
age 116



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

2024-25 Treasury 
Management Outturn 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

Affordable Housing Delivery 
with Commuted Sum 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Sinclair, Group Head - Community 
Wellbeing, Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, 
Strategic Lead, Independent Living 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

Annual Commercial Property 
Report for Financial Year 
2024/5 

Key Decision 
 
 

Private Katherine McIlroy, Asset Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

KGE Business Plan 2025-
2028 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Coralie Holman, Group Head - Assets 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 08 
09 2025 
 

Revised proposals for 
Development of the 
mezzanine floor of Eclipse 
Leisure Centre 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and C
[...]
nue Monitoring 
Report 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 
Council 26 02 2026 
 

Capital Strategy 2026-2027 Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 
Council 26 02 2026 
 

Detailed Revenue Budget 
2026/27 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 
Council 26 02 2026 
 

Estimated Capital 
Programme 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 

Fees & Charges Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

P
age 119



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 
Council 26 02 2026 
 

Pay Policy 2026/27 Key Decision 
 
 

Public Debbie O'Sullivan, HR Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 09 
02 2026 
 
Council 26 02 2026 
 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2026/27 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Confidenal Minutes Public Pack, 12/05/2025 Corporate Policy and Resources Committee

	5 Annual Key Performance Indicator Report 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Key Performance Indicators_with notes
	Appendix2Surrey CEx benchmarking performance report Q4 2024-25 v2
	Appendix3Committee Report_Revised Corporate KPIsfinal
	Appendix 3a_List of revised Corporate KPIs_v1 Copy
	Appendix 3b_ Example of Guildford Performance Monitoring Copy Copy
	Overview
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	Sustainablity
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

	Prosperity
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	Inclusive
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15

	Housing
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24

	Council
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33


	Appendix 3c _ List of Councils for benchmarking_v1

	6 Agreement of Nominations for Commercial Assets Sub-Committee
	Appendix A - Proposed Members of CASC
	Appendix B - Terms of Reference

	7 Appointment of Charity Trustees - Staines Parochial Charity
	Chair of Staines Parochial Charity's Supporting Statement

	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies 25-26
	Appendix A - Nominations Received

	9 Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
7 July 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J. Button 

S.M. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

L. E. Nichols 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

  

67/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Geach, Lee 
and Mooney.  
 

68/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May were agreed as a correct record. 
 

69/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared that he sat on the Board of Directors for Knowle 
Green Estates. 
 

70/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

Before the Committee received an update on any questions received from the 
public, Lesley Seary, the Lead Commissioner, spoke to the Committee to 
provide them with an update on the work the Commissioners had undertaken 
since they started working with the Council in May. 
 
Lesley advised that since their arrival they had been working positively with 
both Officers and Group Leaders. The key priority was to agree an 
Improvement and Recovery Plan within the first 6 months to provide a 
framework by which the Council could move forward. The Improvement and 
Recovery Plan Report is scheduled to be brought before this Committee in 
early autumn and then onto Full Council for approval. 
 
Five keys themes had been identified,  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 7 July 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
1. Local Government Reorganisation 
2. Governance 
3. Housing and Regeneration 
4. Commercial  
5. Finance  

 
with a Lead Commissioner, a Lead Councillor and Lead Officer for each of the 
key themes being agreed. Workshops had been held/scheduled for themes 
2-5. The Committee were advised that the Local Government Reorganisation 
workshop would be held in the autumn once the Secretary of State had made  
a statement in respect of the Unitary Authorities. 
 
Lesley advised that an Improvement and Recovery Board would be set up to 
co-ordinate and monitor the work being undertaken for the themes and that 
she would be the Lead Commissioner.   
 
 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

71/25   Annual Key Performance Indicator Report 2024/25  
 

The Committee considered the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) Annual 
Report for 2024/25. 
 
The Committee were advised that the next report would be in a new format, 
as shown in Appendix B attached to the report. The Committee asked that the 
percentage data provided also be quantified to provide members with more 
information. 
 
The KPI outlined in Appendix A for Election Services showed a target of 97% 
for the annual calculation of the % of households registered compared to the 
total number of households where people are eligible to vote. This target had 
not been met and the Committee asked if there were any measures that could 
be taken to increase this percentage from the 94% outlined in the table. The 
Committee were advised that comparisons would be sought from 
neighbouring authorities. The Chair requested that this be considered outside 
of the meeting to look at all available options. 
 
The Committee requested that all reports/tables showed a title and a date for 
future reference and that when creating tables the outlined comparisons with 
the other Surrey Authorities, that they were placed in order eg highest to 
lowest to make it clearer how Spelthorne was performing. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Key Performance Indicators Annual 
Report for 2024/25.   
 

72/25   Agreement of Nominations for Commercial Assets Sub-



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 7 July 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Committee  
 

The Committee resolved to agree the following nominations for the 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee: 
 
Councillor Beatty 
Councillor Beecher  
Councillor Chandler 
Councillor Nichols 
Councillor Saliagopoulos 
Councillor Williams 
Mr M Bunney (Independent Member) 
 
The Committee requested that Committee Services consider how nominations 
could be agreed at the Annual Council Meeting to allow the sub-committee to 
meet sooner in the municipal year. 
 

73/25   Appointment of Charity Trustees - Staines Parochial Charity  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the reappointment of Daphne Harman 
as a Charity Trustee for a further period of four years as nominated by the 
charity. 
 

74/25   Appointments to Outside Bodies 25-26  
 

The Committee considered the nominations received from Group Leaders for 
member representatives to sit on the outside bodies as outlined in the 
appendix attached to the report and resolved that the following Councillors be 
appointed: 
 

1. A2Dominion Customer Insight Panel – Cllr S Doran 
2. Ashford and St Peters Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Buck 
3. Citizens Advice Runnymede and Spelthorne – Cllr Beecher 
4. Heathrow Noise and Airspace Community Forum – Cllr Gibson 
5. Heathrow Local Community Forum – Cllrs Beatty and Bing Dong 
6. Heathrow Community Engagement Board – Cllr Beatty 
7. Local Authority Aircraft Noise Council – Cllr Gibson 
8. Management Committee of Mediation North Surrey – Cllr Bateson 
9. Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London (PATROL) 

adjudication Joint Committee – Cllr Bing Dong 
10. Runnymede and Spelthorne SHMA – Joint Member Liaison Group – 

Cllr Nichols 
11. South East Employers – Cllr Dunn 
12. Spelthorne Mental Health Association Management Committee – Cllr 

Grant 
13. Spelthorne Safer, Stronger Partnership Board – Cllr Beatty 
14. Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Representative – Cllr Beatty 
15. Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Deputy Rep – Cllr Woodward 
16. Surrey Environment Partnership – Cllr Nichols 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 7 July 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

17. Surrey Museums Consultative Committee – Cllr Chandler 
18. Surrey Traveller Community Relations Forum – Cllr Attewell 
 

 
 

75/25   Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board  
 

The Committee queried whether any work had been undertaken to identify the 
cost to the Unitary Authorities of re-hiring staff due to officers leaving before 
the Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) was completed. The Chair 
advised that this would not be known until later in the LGR process. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the Reorganisation and 
Transformation Board held on 14 May 2025.  
 

76/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan but 
requested that the Q1 finance reports be added and be brought to this 
Committee in September 2025. 
 

77/25   Urgent Actions  
 

The Committee were advised that there had been a number of urgent actions 
taken since the last meeting of this Committee and that they would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee in 
August 2025. 
 


